

No. 17-1672

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAMM AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMM
1100 H St. NW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

RAKESH N. KILARU
Counsel of Record
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
2001 M St. NW,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
rkilaru@wilkinsonwalsh.com

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003

(additional counsel on inside cover)

DAVID FRIEDMAN
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
*11601 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90025*

CHANAKYA A. SETHI
ANGELA CAI
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
*130 West 42nd St.,
Suite 1402
New York, NY 10036*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
18 U.S.C. § 3583(k) Impermissibly Increases A Defendant’s Sentence Based On Judge-Found Facts About A New And Different Criminal Offense.....	6
A. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments Do Not Permit A Defendant’s Sentence To Be Increased Beyond What The Jury Authorized Based on Judge-Found Facts.	7
B. The Mandatory Sentencing Enhancement in Section 3583(k) Is Not Part of The Penalty for The Initial Offense and Therefore Violates Due Process.	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U. S. 224 (1998).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	4, 6, 7

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U. S. 778 (1973).....	5, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6, 7,
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	7
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Contreras-Martinez</i> , 409 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Holdsworth</i> , 830 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 630 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 760 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15

	Page
Statutes, rules, and guideline:	
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, § 212(a)(2), Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	14
United States Parole Commission Extension Act of 2018, §2, Pub. L. No. 115-274, 132 Stat. 4160	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2)	4, 8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B).....	4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2253.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2259(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(3)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3565(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3583(a)	4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(g).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3583(k).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4207 (1970)	14
18 U.S.C. § 4210(a) (1982)	14
18 U.S.C. § 4210(b)(2) (1982).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1(b).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)	5
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 7:	
§ 7B1.4.....	10, 11
